3
—
Table of contents
4	 The ACS380 machinery drives
6	 Adaptability, reliability and high performance for
	 machine building
8	 ACS380 drives software with versatile features
9	 Technical data

Maximum output
current (230V)
Type designation Frame
size
ILd
A
PLd
Hp
PLd
kW
IHd
A
PHd
Hp
PHd
kW
Imax
A
2.3 0.5 0.37 1.8 0.33 0.25 3.2 ACS380-040x-02A4-1 R0
3.5 0.75 0.55 2.4 0.5 0.37 4.3 ACS380-040x-03A7-1 R0
4.6 1 0.75 3.7 0.75 0.55 6.7 ACS380-040x-04A8-1 R1
6.6 1.5 1.1 4.8 1 0.75 8.6 ACS380-040x-06A9-1 R1
7.4 2 1.5 6.9 1.5 1.1 12.4 ACS380-040x-07A8-1 R1
9.3 3 2.2 7.8 2 1.5 14.0 ACS380-040x-09A8-1 R2
11.6 3 3.0 9.8 3 2.2 17.6 ACS380-040x-12A2-1 R2
UN = 200 V (range 200 to 240 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 230 V, 1/3 to 15 Hp (0.25 to 3.0 kW)
Light-overload use
(230V)
Heavy-duty use
(230V)
Maximum output
current (230V)
Type designation Frame
size
ILd
A
PLd
Hp
PLd
kW
IHd
A
PHd
Hp
PHd
kW
Imax
A
2.3 0.5 0.4 1.8 0.33 0.25 3.2 ACS380-040x-02A4-2 R1
3.5 0.75 0.6 2.4 0.5 0.37 4.3 ACS380-040x-03A7-2 R1
4.6 1 0.8 3.7 0.75 0.55 6.7 ACS380-040x-04A8-2 R1
6.6 1.5 1.1 4.8 1 0.75 8.6 ACS380-040x-06A9-2 R1
7.5 2 1.5 6.9 1.5 1.1 12.4 ACS380-040x-07A8-2 R1
9.3 3 2.2 7.8 2 1.5 14 ACS380-040x-09A8-2 R1
11.6 3 3 9.8 3 2.2 17.6 ACS380-040x-12A2-2 R2
16.7 5 4 12.2 3 3 22 ACS380-040x-17A5-2 R3
24.2 7.5 5.5 17.5 5 3.7 31.5 ACS380-040x-25A0-2 R3
30.8 10 7.5 25 7.5 5.5 45 ACS380-040x-032A-2 R3
46.2 15 11 32 10 7.5 57.6 ACS380-040x-048A-2 R4
52.8 20 15 48 15 11 86.4 ACS380-040x-055A-2 R4
UN = 400 V (range 380 to 480 V). The power ratings are valid at nominal voltage 480 V, 1/2 to 30 Hp (0.37 to 22 kW)
Light-overload use
(480V)
Heavy-duty use
(480V)
Maximum output
current (480V)
Type designation Frame
size
ILd
A
PLd
Hp
PLd
kW
IHd
A
PHd
Hp
PHd
kW
Imax
A
1.6 0.75 0.55 1.1 0.50 0.37 2 ACS380-040x-01A8-4 R0
2.1 1 0.75 1.6 0.75 0.55 2.9 ACS380-040x-02A6-4 R1
3 1.5 1.1 2.1 1 0.75 3.8 ACS380-040x-03A3-4 R1
3.5 2 1.5 3 1.5 1.1 5.4 ACS380-040x-04A0-4 R1
4.8 2 2.2 3.4 2 1.5 6.1 ACS380-040x-05A6-4 R1
6 3 3 4 2 2.2 7.2 ACS380-040x-07A2-4 R1
7.6 5 4 4.8 3 3 8.6 ACS380-040x-09A4-4 R1
11 7.5 5.5 7.6 5 4 13.7 ACS380-040x-12A6-4 R2
14 10 7.5 11 7.5 5.5 19.8 ACS380-040x-17A0-4 R3
21 15 11 14 10 7.5 25.2 ACS380-040x-25A0-4 R3
27 20 15 21 15 11 37.8 ACS380-040x-032A-4 R4
34 25 19 27 20 15 48.6 ACS380-040x-038A-4 R4
40 30 22 34 25 18.5 61.2 ACS380-040x-045A-4 R4
42 30 22 40 30 22 72 ACS380-040x-050A-4 R4
IMAX
IHd
PHd
ILd
PLd
Maximum output current  Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as allowed by drive temperature
Continuous current allowing 150% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 50 °C
Typical motor power in heavy-duty use
Continuous current allowing 110% ILd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 50 °C
Typical motor power in light-overload use
The ratings apply at 50 °C ambient temperatures
For derating at higher altitudes, temperatures or switching frequencies, see the user's HW manual, document code  3AXD50000029274
16 A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 3 8 0,  C ATA LO G
—
Flexible connectivity to automation
networks
Fieldbus communication reduces wiring costs
when compared with traditional hard wired input/
output connections.
The ACS380 configured variant is compatible with
a wide range of fieldbus protocols. Fieldbus
modules come as preinstalled and preconfigured
thus reducing commissioning time and allowing
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K451 DeviceNet® FDNA-01
+K454 PROFIBUS DP, DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01
+K457 CANopen® FCAN-01
+K469 EtherCAT® FECA-01
+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK® FEPL-01
+K475 Two port EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET IO
FENA-21
+K470 Ethernet POWERLINK FEPL-02
drive commissioning from the PLC. The ACS380
standard variant comes with built-in Modbus RTU

speed feedback  module that supports TTL and HTL pulse encoders.
Extension module options
Option code Description Type designation
+L534 External 24 C DC BAPO-01
+L511 External relay option (4xRO)  BREL-01
+L515 I/O extension BIO-01
Feedback interface module options
Option code Connections Option
+L535 Encoder interface + External 24 V DC BTAC-02
19
—
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
The ACS380 machinery drives are equipped with a
built-in filter to reduce high frequency emissions.
Drives with low EMC filters (C3 for 230 V and 480 V)
are standard for the US and denoted by type codes
ACS380-040X. Drives with high EMC filters (C2 for
all voltages) are denoted by type codes ACS380-
042X. Consult ABB for availability. C1 can be
achieved with an external EMC filter.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3) covers the
specific EMC requirements stated for drives
(tested with motor and cable) within the EU. EMC
standards such as EN 55011 or EN 61000-6-3/4 are
applicable to industrial and domestic equipment
and systems including components inside the
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011,
product family
standard for
industrial, scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4,
generic emission
standard for industrial
environments
EN 61000-6-3,
generic emission
standard for residential,
commercial and light-
industrial environment
1st environment, unrestricted distribution Category C1 Group 1, Class B Not applicable Applicable
1st environment, restricted distribution Category C2 Group 1, Class A Applicable Not applicable
2nd environment, unrestricted distribution Category C3 Group 2, Class A Not applicable Not applicable
2nd environment, restricted distribution Category C4 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
drive. Drive units complying with the requirements
of EN 61800-3 are compliant with comparable
categories in EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4, but not
necessarily vice versa. EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-
3/4 do not specify cable length or require a motor
to be connected as a load. The emission limits are
comparable to EMC standards according to the
table below.
Domestic environments versus public low voltage
networks
The first environment includes domestic premises.
It also includes establishments directly connected
without an intermediate transformer to a low
voltage power supply network that supplies
buildings used for domestic purposes. The second
environment includes all establishments directly
connected to public low voltage power supply
networks.
Motor cable length
The drive is designed to operate with optimum
performance with the following maximum motor
cable lengths. The motor cable lengths may be
extended with an output choke as shown in the
table.
Frame size Maximum motor cable length
m ft
Standard drive, without external options
R0 150 492
R1, R2 150 492
R3, R4 150 492
With external output chokes
R0 60 195
R1-R3 250 820
R4 200 656
Note  In multimotor systems, the calculated sum of all motor
cable lengths must not exceed the maximum motor cable length